
County of Passaic
Board of County Commissioners

401 Grand Street

Paterson, New Jersey 07505

Tel: 973-881-4402

Fax: 973-742-3746

OFFICE OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Director Pasquale “Pat” Lepore

Deputy Director Cassandra “Sandi” Lazzara

John W. Bartlett

Orlando Cruz

Rodney De Vore

Terry Duffy

Bruce James

Matthew P. Jordan, Esq.

Administrator

Nadege D. Allwaters, Esq.

County Counsel

Louis E. Imhof

Clerk Of The Board

Date: Jun 17, 2025 - 5:30 PM

Agenda: RESOLUTION TO AMEND RESOLUTION R-25-478, DATED MAY 27, 2025, TO 

ALLOCATE ADDITIONAL FUNDS TO TANF AND TO GA/SNAP, AND TO EXTEND THE TERM 

OF THE CONTRACT TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2025.

THIS RESOLUTION WAS REQUESTED BY: 

HUMAN SERVICES

Official Resolution#

Meeting Date 6/17/2025

Introduced Date 6/11/2025

Adopted Date

Agenda Item 24.

CAF#

Purchase Req. #

Result

REVIEWED BY:

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

COMMITTEE NAME

Health and Human Services

Matthew P. Jordan, Esq.

Nadege D. Allwaters, Esq.



RESOLUTION TO AMEND RESOLUTION R-25-478, DATED MAY 27, 2025, TO ALLOCATE 

ADDITIONAL FUNDS TO TANF AND TO GA/SNAP, AND TO EXTEND THE TERM OF THE 

CONTRACT TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2025.

WHEREAS, the County of Passaic (hereafter “County”) is a government body incorporated 

pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:18-1, et seq. and vested with all rights contained therein; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:20-1, the Board of County Commissioners for the 

County of Passaic (hereafter the “Board”) is vested with decision making powers on behalf of the 

County; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution R-25-478, dated May 27, 2025, the Board authorized 

amendment of R-24-690, dated August 13, 2024, to allocate an additional $96,000.00 to TANF and 

$104,000.00 to GA/SNAP, totaling $200,000.00, and to extend the term of the contract until 

September 30, 2025; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of this resolution is to amend same to reflect the correct contract 

extension period to September 30, 2025, which was incorrectly stated as September 25, 2025, in the 

body of Resolution R-25-478, dated May 27, 2025; and

NOW, THEREFORE, LET IT BE RESOLVED, the Board of County Commissioners of the 

County of Passaic hereby authorizes amendment of R-25-478, dated May 27, 2025, to correct the 

incorrect contract extension period of September 25, 2025, stated in the body of said Resolution and 

to reflect the correct contract extension period to September 30, 2025; and

LET IT BE FURTHER RESOLVED, that all the other terms and conditions as set forth in 

Resolution R-25-478, dated May 27, 2025, remain in full force and effect; and

LET IT BE FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk to the Board, County Counsel, and the 

Director of the Department of Human Services are hereby authorized to take the necessary actions to 

carry out the purpose of this Resolution. 

JDP June 17, 2025


